
  

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 

Committee 
 
To: Councillors Williams (Chair), Galvin (Vice-Chair), 

N Barnes, Brooks, D'Agorne, Fenton, Gates, Looker and 
Reid 
 

Date: Monday, 9 July 2018 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 
2018. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Friday 6 July. Members of the public can speak on 
agenda items or matters within the remit of the Committee. 



 

 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast can be 
viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if sound recorded, 
this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website following the 
meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_2016080
9.pdf 
 

4. Update Report on Attendance and Wellbeing Project (Sickness 
Absence)  (Pages 9 - 18) 
 

This report provides an update on the sickness absence figures in 
City of York Council (CYC) and the work being undertaken to 
decrease them, with a focus on attendance management and 
employee wellbeing. 
 

5. Implementation Update from Electoral Arrangements Scrutiny 
Review  (Pages 19 - 30) 
 

This report provides Members with their first update on the 
implementation of the approved recommendations arising from the 
previously completed Electoral Arrangements Scrutiny Review.  
 

6. Update Report on Delivery of ICT Strategy  (Pages 31 - 64) 
 

This report further updates the Committee on the progress of the 
Council’s ICT Strategy in terms of its Digital Services Programme, 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

enhanced digital experience for customers and delivery of the 
Customer Relations Management System (CRM). 

7. Year End Finance and Performance Monitoring Report   
(Pages 65 - 84) 
 

This report provides a year end analysis of the overall finance 
and performance position. This is the final report of the financial 
year and assesses performance against budgets, including 
progress in delivering the Council’s savings programme.  
 

8. Work Plan 2018-19  (Pages 85 - 86) 
 

9. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972.  
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Laura Clark  
Tel: (01904) 552207  
Email: Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk  

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

mailto:Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk


 

 
 

 
 
 



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 11 June 2018 

Present Councillors Williams (Chair), Galvin (Vice-
Chair), N Barnes, Brooks, Fenton, Gates, 
Looker, Reid and Kramm (Substitute for 
Councillor D'Agorne) 

Apologies Councillor D'Agorne 

 
Part A - Matters Dealt With Under Delegated Powers 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 

2018 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record.  

 
3. Public Participation  

 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
Andy Mendus, Independent Member of the Audit & Governance 
Committee spoke on Section 106 agreements, which had been 
discussed at the previous meeting of this committee.  He 
thanked the Committee and Officers for their work so far and 
stated that he looked forward to seeing the annual reports that 
had been discussed. He also made a suggestion that moving 
forward, developers could be responsible for producing regular 
updates on S106 agreements, reduci
[...]
tration, and addressing the remit of the 

Page 4



Health, Housing & Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee; and  

3. Send out a communication to all Members to 
remind them of the process for submitting 
scrutiny topics.  
 

Reason:     To ensure the most appropriate scrutiny model 
continues to be identified for York to ensure its 
effectiveness for the future. 

 
7. Six-Monthly Review of One Planet York Strategy  

 
Members considered an update on the One Planet York 
Strategy.  
 
The Business Change and Performance Manager was in 
attendance to present the report and answer Member questions. 
He updated Members on the four outstanding recommendations 
from the One Planet York Scrutiny Review.  
 
Members highlighted the need to give One Planet York 
information to all Members in order that they can engage 
residents.  
 
Resolved:   That Members agree:  
 

1. To sign off recommendations B and N as 
complete; and 

2. That a further update be brought back to the 
Committee on recommendations K&L.  

 
Reason:     To update the Committee on the progress of the 

One Planet York Strategy.  
 

8. Corporate Approach to Social Value  
 
At their January meeting Members requested a report on the 
Corporate Approach to Social Value. They considered a report 
setting out work that was being undertaken across the Council. 
 
The Corporate Finance & Commercial Procurement Manager 
attended to present the report. She gave a brief background to 
the report, and the CYC context, and explained that the report 
also set out some of the opportunities and challenges that the 
policy presented.  

Page 5



 
In response to Member questions she stated:  
 

 This was a draft policy and was being circulated for 
Members’ views. This could be updated with Members 
comments incorporated;  

 In terms of the threshold CYC had looked at what other 
Councils were doing and made a suggestion based on 
that. If this was not successful once it was in place, it 
could be reconsidered;  

 The timeline for the policy could accommodate some 
scrutiny work. It was hoped that a report would be taken to 
Executive by the end of the calendar year, in order that a 
policy could be in place by the next financial year; and 

 One of the ideas in the policy was engagement with 
stakeholders and anchor institutions to encourage more 
local spend where appropriate.   

 
Resolved:  That Members;  
 

1. Note the contents of the report. 
2. Add this topic to the work plan for review  

 
Reason:     To update the Committee on the corporate approach 

to social value 
 

9. Draft Work Plan 2018-19 (Including Potential Scrutiny 
Topics)  
 
Members gave consideration to the Committee’s draft work 
plan.  
  
Resolved:   That the Committee’s work plan for 2018/19 be 

approved, subject to the following additions:  
 

 November – Corporate Approach to Social Value  

 September - Financial Inclusion Report 

 To convene a Task Group to consider Changes 
to the Scrutiny Committee Structure (Councillors 
Williams, Galvin, Reid and D’Agorne)  

 To convene a Joint ad-hoc Sub-Committee with 
Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee to look at 
Single Use Plastics, with a report back to CSMC 

 To delegate authority to the Head of Civic & 
Democratic Services, in conjunction with the 

Page 6



Chair and Vice-Chair, to prioritise the order and 
timing of review work given the current shortages 
within the scrutiny team 

  
Reason:     To ensure that the Committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 

Part B - Matters Referred To Council 
 

10. Draft Annual Scrutiny Report  
 
Members considered the Draft Annual Scrutiny Report, which 
summarised the work of the five Policy & Scrutiny Committees 
for the municipal year June 2017 – May 2018.  
 
Resolved:   That Members approve the Annual Scrutiny Report, 

which covers the period between June 2017 and 
May 2018, and refer to Council for endorsement. 

  
Reason:     To enable its presentation to Full Council in July 

2018, in line with Constitutional requirements. 
  

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor D Williams, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.15 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 

  
 

   

 
Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

09 July 2018  

 
Report of the Director of Customer & Corporate Services 
 
Attendance and Wellbeing  

Summary 

1. This report provides an update on the sickness absence figures in City of 
York Council (CYC) and the work being undertaken to decrease them, 
with a focus on attendance management and employee wellbeing. 

 
2. The report also sets out some options in relation to strengthening 

support for absence management, which will be considered further in a 
report to Executive.   

Background 

3. Sickness absence figures are increasing at CYC from 10.2 days (rolling 

12 month fte) in 16/17 to 11.5 days 17/18.  Public sector average, as 

reported by the Chartered Institute of Personnel and Development 

(CIPD), is 8.7 days. 

 

4. Local authority absence figures from neighbouring councils have been 

obtained and are shown in the graph below. CYC are 12th out of 18 

authorities and above the average. 

 
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

 

 
 

5. There is variation in the levels of sickness absence across Directorates. 

Economy and Place (E&P) and Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 

(HHASC) have the highest levels, with Customer and Corporate services 

having the lowest  sickness levels overall with an average of 8.5 days. 

There are a number of teams in the Council where sickness is very low. 

However there are conversely areas where levels are around twice the 

Council overall average.  

 
6. The majority of time lost to sickness absence is caused by long term 

sickness. The ratio of days lost is approximately 80(LTS):20(STS). 

Typical reasons for long term sickness include musculoskeletal and 

stress- related absence.  

 
7. During 20
[...]
 

 

Page 16



 

9 
 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 
Trudy Forster 
Head of HR  

 
Chief Officers Responsible for the 
report:   
Ian Floyd, Deputy Chief Executive  
Sharon Stoltz, Director of Public Health 

(01904) 554519 
 
 

 

Report 
Approved 

 Date 29/06/18 

 
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None  
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Abbreviations 
 
CIPD – Chartered Institute of Personnel and Development 

CMT – Corporate Management Team 

CYC – City of York Council 

EAP – Employee Assistance Programme 

E+P – Economy and Place 

FTE – Full Time Equivalent 

HHASC – Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 

HR – Human Resources 

LTS – Long Term Sickness 

NYCC – North Yorkshire County Council 

STS – Short Term Sickness 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

9 July 2018 

 
Report of the Assistant Director – Legal & Governance 

 

Implementation of recommendations from previously completed 
Electoral Arrangements Scrutiny Review 

Summary 

1. This report provides Members with their first update on the 
implementation of the approved recommendations arising from the 
previously completed Electoral Arrangements Scrutiny Review. 

2. Members are asked to sign off all recommendations now considered to 
be fully implemented and are asked to agree whether they wish to 
receive a further update in 6 months’ time on any outstanding 
recommendations. 

 Background 

3. At a meeting of the former Corporate & Scrutiny Management Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee (CSMC) in January 2016, Members requested a 
report on the electoral organisation in York and it was agreed that this be 
added to the work plan to be considered at a future meeting. 

4. At a meeting of CSMC in late July 2016, Members considered an 
overview report on electoral organisation and while they acknowledged 
that overall the cu
[...]
r, the administration of 
elections carries a very high degree of risk and evidence of these risks 
was provided in the Final Report. 
 
 
 

Page 20



 

Recommendations 
 

13. Members are asked to note the content of this report and: 
 
1) Sign off any recommendations that have now been fully implemented 

2) Agree whether a further update is required in 6 months’ time  

Reason: To raise awareness of those recommendations which are still to 
be fully implemented. 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Steve Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01904 554279 
steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director – Legal & Governance 
Tel: 01904 551004 

  

Report Approved  Date 13/06/2018 

     
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – Update on implementation of recommendations 
 
 

Page 21

mailto:steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A  

Update on Implementation of Recommendations from Electoral Arrangements Scrutiny Review 

 

Recommendations Implementation as of July 2018 

i. Notes the very positive comments made 
by the Electoral Commission regarding 
the efficiency  of  York’s electoral 
processes; 

The Electoral Registration Officer and Returning Officer for 
York has always worked closely with the Election 
Commission since its inception in the early 2000’s. 

Many examples of good practice have been adopted in their 
guidance and are now used throughout the country. 

The open door policy to the Electoral Commission to come at 
any time to view the work of both the Returning Officer and 
Electoral Registration Officer will continue with the aim of 
providing a service that produces the most accurate Register 
of Electors possible within the budget constraints and 
producing an election result that is accurate and 
unchallengeable. 

York continues to be  recognised by electoral professio
[...]
eport further updates the Committee on the progress of the 
Council’s ICT Strategy in terms of its Digital Services Programme, 
enhanced digital experience for customers and delivery of the Customer 
Relations Management System (CRM). 

 Background 

2. In February 2017 a process was started to develop a new strategy for 
ICT, based directly on the experiences and aspirations of internal and 
external customers.  The consultation approach was presented to this 
committee in September 2017.  This and other consultation feedback 
contributed to the revised strategy. 

3. In January 2018, the Committee received an update of the progress 
against the ICT Strategy including delivery of digital projects and 
outcomes. At that meeting Members asked to receive further information 
on the Digital Customer element of the Strategy, including take-up of 
online council tax processing, and how far the Council were in 
implementing this along with future priorities.    
 
Options 

4. Given that this report and Annex 1 – The Digital Services Programme 
and Digital Customer Update – seek to update the Committee on detail 
against the ICT Strategy, as requested in January 2018, Members can 
consider whether they wish to: 

(i) note the information provided and thank Officers for the continuing 
work on the strategy; or 

Page 31 Agenda Item 6



 

(ii) request further updates as work progresses 
 
Council Plan 

5. The ICT Strategy and digital ambitions underpin the Council Plan 2015-
19 priorities and related key change programmes. 

Implications 

6. There are no implications arising from the recommendations in this 
report. 

Risk Management 
 
7. There are no risks arising from the recommendations in this report. 

There are risks relating to the delivery of the ICT Strategy work plan 
which are directly related to skills, capacity and financial resources. To 
mitigate these risks ICT programme management, robust financial 
business plans and skills/resource planning are a necessary priority for 
the service. 
 
Recommendations 
 

8. The Committee is asked to: 
 

a. consider and note the information contained in this report; 
 

b. consider whether it wishes to receive future updates as part of 
future Committee work plans.  

 
Reason: To ensure that scrutiny members have the opportunity to 
monitor progress of the Council’s ICT Strategy. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 32



 

 
Contact Details 

Author: 
Steve Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01904 554279 
steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director – Legal & Governance 
Tel: 01904 551004 

 Report Approved  Date 27/06/2018 

 
Wards Affected:   

 
All 

 
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 – Digital Services Programme and Digital Customer Update 
 

Page 33

mailto:steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

The Digital Services 

Programme and Digital 

Customer Update  

 

Annex 1  

P
age 35



Introduction 

• ICT Strategy & Customers 

• City Connectivity Update 

• Digital Services Programme/Digital Customers 

• Progress So Far 

• Revenues & Benefits 

• In the pipeline.... 

 
 

P
age 36



The ICT Strategy & Customers:  

A digital business  

 

“A new business model that blurs the 

lines between the digital and physical 

realms” 

• The customer is always first 
Customers will only self-serve on 

their terms 

• The council is the platform 
The customer doesn’t care who 

delivers the end service, but they 

do care how easy it is to access 

and track that service 

 

A digital workforce 

 

“An informed workforce that can work 

collaboratively and securely from any 

location” 

 

• Informed means customer-

ready 

A workforce that understands 
digital, and is confident in its use, 

will create great customer 

experiences 

P
age 37



City Connectivity Update  

P
age 38



York Leading the Way 

Sunday 
[...]
usiness Rates (NNDR) Collection Rates 2017/18 

Council Tax 

NNDR 

P
age 62



In the pipeline... 

 
 

 

P
age 63



Coming Soon..... 

• Registrars  

 online payments and booking 

 births, deaths and weddings  

    

• CRM System  

• Housing system consolidation 

• Waste systems replacement 

• Highways system replacement 

• Parking 

• Licensing 

 

 

• Internal Infrastructure 

 Citrix refresh, skype, MS Office, 

Exchange, remote access and 

updated devices 

 

• Vehicle tracking 

• Mobile working 

 adults and childrens, highways, 

environmental 

P
age 64



 

 

  
 

 

   

 
Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 
 

 
9 July 2018  

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive / Director of Customer & 
Corporate Services 
 
Finance and Performance Outturn 2017/18  
 

Summary  
 

1 This report provides a year end analysis of the overall finance and 
performance position.  This is the final report of the financial year and 
assesses performance against budgets, including progress in 
delivering the Council’s savings programme.  
 

Recommendations 

2 The Committee is asked to:  
 
1) Note the financial risks outlined in the report and the need to 

continue to maintain a prudent contingency and reserves that is 
reflective of the risks set out in the report 
 

2) Note the continued effective financial management across the 
Council and the ongoing delivery of savings 
 

3) Note the performance information. 
 
Reason: to ensure significant financial issues can be appropriately 
dealt with. 
 

Financial Outturn 

 
3 The council’s net General Fund budget for 2017/18 was £119.6m and 

the provisional outturn position is a net underspend of £620k 
(excluding unallocated contingency).   

 
4 This position is consistent with previous years where expenditure has 

been within the overall approved budget.  It is also consistent with the 
reports during the year which, whilst highlighting a number of 

Page 65 Agenda Item 7


[...]
ared 
Intelligence Bureau Ext 5749 

 
Ian Floyd 
Director of Customer & Corporate 
Services (Deputy Chief Executive) 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 28/06/18 

 

Wards Affected: All  

For further information please contact the authors of the report 
 

Background Papers: 
  
None 

 
 

Page 82



 

Glossary of Abbreviations used in the report: 
  

CIPD Chartered Institute of Personnel and Development 

CPIH Consumer Prices Index including owner occupier housing costs 

CVS Centre for Voluntary Service 

CYC City of York Council 

EIR Environmental Information Regulations 

FOI Freedom of Information 

FTE Full Time Equivalent 

JSA Jobseeker's Allowance 

LEP Leeds Enterprise Partnership 

LGA Local Government Association 

ONS Office for National Statistics 

PDR Performance and Development Review 

VOA Valuation Office Agency 

YACIO York Allotments Charitable Incorporated Organisation 
 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee 

Work Plan 2018-19 

11 June 2018 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Attendance of the Executive Leader (Finance and Performance) – Priorities & Challenges 

for 2018-19 

2. Schedule of Petitions 

3. Update Report on Ways of Working in Scrutiny and Effectiveness of Scrutiny 

4. Six-monthly Review of One Planet York Strategy 

5. Overview Report on Corporate Approach to Social Values 

6. Draft Annual Scrutiny Report 

7. Draft Work Plan 2018-19 including potential scrutiny topics 

9 July 2018  

@ 5.30pm 

1. Update Report on Attendance and Wellbeing Project (Sickness Absence) 

2. Implementation Update from Electoral Arrangements Scrutiny Review 

3. Update Report on Delivery of ICT Strategy 

4. Year End Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 

5. Work Plan 2018-19 

10 Sept 2018 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Schedule of Petitions 

2. 1st Qtr Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 

3. Update Report on Section 106 Agreements 

4. Scoping Report on Financial Inclusion 

5. Work Plan 2018-19 

12 Nov 2018  

@ 5.30pm 

1. Schedule of Petitions 

2. Pre-decision Report on CYC Social Value Policy 

3. Work Plan 2018-19 

14 Jan 2019  

@ 5.30pm 

1. Schedule of Petitions 

2. 2nd Qtr Finance and Performance Monitoring report 

P
age 85

A
genda Item

 8



3. Annual Review of Complaints 

4. Work Plan 2018-19 

11 March 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Schedule of Petitions 

2. Work Plan 2018-19 

 

P
age 86


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Update Report on Attendance and Wellbeing Project (Sickness Absence)
	5 Implementation Update from Electoral Arrangements Scrutiny Review
	Annex A - Update of implementation of elections review final version

	6 Update Report on Delivery of ICT Strategy
	Annex 1 - Members Digital June 2018 final printable

	7 Year End Finance and Performance Monitoring Report
	8 Work Plan 2018-19



Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 9 July 2018 

Present Councillors Williams (Chair), N Barnes, 
Brooks, D'Agorne, Fenton, Gates, Looker and 
Reid 

Apologies Councillor Galvin 

 
11. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Neil Barnes declared a personal interest in Agenda 
Item 4 – Update Report on Attendance and Wellbeing Project 
(Sickness Absence) as his employer provided corporate 
healthcare.  
 

12. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 

2018 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record.  

 
13. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 

14. Update Report on Attendance and Wellbeing Project 
(Sickness Absence)  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on 
sickness absence figures within the Council and work being 
undertaken to decrease them. The report also set out options in 
relation to strengthening support for absence management. The 
Director of Public and Head of HR attended the meeting to 
present the report and answer Member questions.  



 
They highlighted the fact that sickness absence had increased 
from an average of 10.2 to 11.5 days and that 80% of this was 
classed as long term sickness. There was a high rate of 
absence related to stress and musculoskeletal problems. CYC 
also had an aging workforce, with the average age of staff now 
45.5 years. This was higher at 48 and 49 in Economy & Place 
and Health, Housing and Adult Social Care. A Workplace Health 
Strategy Group was being created in order to focus on staff 
wellbeing and to put in place early interventions.  
 
In response to member questions they stated:  
 

 Staff could self-certify for 7 days before seeing a GP, this 
also applied to stress related illness;  

 There would be coaching provided for line managers, by 
other managers, on performance management and it was 
important that this cascade down from the top of the 
organisation;  

 Long term absence at CYC was anything over 28 days. 
Within the public sector this figure ranged from 20 – 40 
days and it was possible to amend this;  

 Officers did not have figures on how many members of 
staff left the organisation on health grounds; 

 Having more effective means of recording absence, along 
with a central wellbeing team, would produce more data to 
measure the impact of new measures;  

 All staff should have a back to work interview after time off 
sick and there were already ‘trigger points’ in place within 
the performance management system; 

 Managers needed to take more responsibility, but there 
were currently no sanctions for managers who did not 
carry out return to work interviews;  

 It was difficult to say for certain how many instances were 
not ‘genuine’ sickness; 

 There was no available evidence to suggest people were 
abusing the system;   

 The public sector sickness absence average was 8 days;  

 The idea of having an Occupational Health Nurse within 
the wellbeing team was to provide early intervention and 
challenge, and to support staff to return to work as quickly 
as possible;  



 Cuts to services had meant a loss of staff and this had 
certainly impacted on the staff who were left to cover a 
larger workload; and 

 The target of reducing the average absence by a third was 
to bring the Council in line with the public sector average.  
 

Members highlighted that there was a lack of comparative data 
in the report, particularly on how this Council compares to other 
authorities.  
 
Resolved:  That a six monthly update be brought to the 

committee.  
 
Reason:     To update Members on ongoing work to reduce 

sickness absence levels.  
 

15. Implementation Update from Electoral Arrangements 
Scrutiny Review  
 
Members considered a report which provided a first update on 
the implementation of the approved recommendations arising 
from the previously completed Electoral Arrangements Scrutiny 
Review. Members were asked to sign off all recommendations 
now considered to be fully implemented and asked to agree 
whether they wished to receive a further update in 6 months’ 
time on any outstanding recommendations. 
 
The Electoral Services Manager attended the meeting to 
present the report to the Committee.  
 
In response to Member questions he stated:  
 

 In relation to postal votes, once an application was 
received and logged the turnaround was very quick. The 
earliest these could be sent out was a week after close of 
nominations, which was around 11 working days. A 
second issue was done after the close of postal votes. If a 
resident informed elections they had not received their 
pack within 10 working days it could be reissued up to 4 
working days before an election. All postal votes were 
recorded and logs were available to all political parties;  

 Several alternative, larger venues had been considered 
for the count in 2019;  



 Counting sheets were the fastest method for a multi seat 
ward, but inaccurate. Counting boards and grass skirts 
had recently been trialled by staff in a mock count;  

 There were issues with recruiting appropriately trained 
count staff; but much of the concern around the speed of 
the count was about the size of the venue and the amount 
of staff that could be accommodated;  

 Video training for count staff ahead of elections was being 
considered; and 

 Undertaking the count within wards was logistically very 
difficult, especially when postal votes also had to be 
processed.  

 
Some Members had ongoing concerns about the speed of the 
count, although it was recognised that using a larger venue with 
more counting staff would almost certainly improve this.  
 
Resolved:  That Members:  
 

1. accept the recommendations in the report and 
sign these off as fully implemented; and 

2. agree that no further updates were required.  
 
Reason:     To raise awareness of those recommendations 

which are still to be fully implemented. 
 

16. Update Report on Delivery of ICT Strategy  
 
Members considered a report which further updated them on 
the progress of the Council’s ICT Strategy in terms of its Digital 
Services Programme, enhanced digital experience for 
customers and delivery of the Customer Relations Management 
System (CRM).  
 
The Assistant Director – Customer & Digital Services, Head of 
ICT, and Income Services Manager attended the meeting to 
present the report and answer questions from Members.  
 
Members raised some of the following issues in relation to the 
report:  
 

 Problems reported online should not be identified as 
‘complete’ when passed to a third party for action as this 
was misleading for residents. Information about further 
action needed to be clearer;  



 Similarly, the reference numbers generated by the online 
system were unhelpful as they did not allow for easy 
identification if you had submitted more than one issue;  

 Phone calls regularly took longer than 20 seconds to be 
connected; and  

 Online forms were lengthy and not particularly easy to 
navigate.  

 
In response to Member questions Officers stated:  
 

 70% connectivity to the Ultra Fibre Optic network was 
significantly higher than the UK average of 3%. This was a 
purely private sector investment and providers would go 
where the density was. There was an ambition to connect 
as many people as possible;  

 CYC was hoping to secure £100,000 to improve speeds 
through the Digital Enterprise Scheme;  

 Switching off some systems in March 2019 would hasten 
‘My Account’ coming online; and 

 ‘My Account’ would join up a number of systems and allow 
information management across the Council to work more 
efficiently.  

 
Resolved:  That Members note the information provided and 

thank Officers for the continuing work on the 
strategy. 

 
Reason:     To ensure that scrutiny members have the 

opportunity to monitor progress of the Council’s ICT 
Strategy. 

 
17. Year End Finance and Performance Monitoring Report  

 
Members considered a report providing a year end analysis of 
the overall finance and performance position. As the final report 
of the financial year it assessed performance against budgets, 
including progress in delivering the Council’s savings 
programme. 
 
The Head of Business Intelligence attended the meeting to 
present the report.  
 
In response to Member questions he stated:  
 



 The response rate to the Talkabout survey was high, 
around 700-800 of the 1000 residents surveyed. The 
panel was regularly refreshed to ensure it was a fair cross 
section of the City;  

 The ‘direction of travel’ information within the report was 
generated using the last 3 data points and this did 
sometimes allow for the occasional quirk. This would be 
looked at again as Members felt it could appear 
misleading; and 

 Figures for Business Rates and Council Tax collection 
were as a percentage of the total amount raised to bill. 
97.35% of Council Tax was collected.  

 
Members highlighted some of the following issues:  
 

 They rarely got responses to their complaints within 5 
days, and suggested that perhaps 10 days was a more 
realistic target;  

 The significant underspend suggested that cuts could 
have been avoided at the start of the year; and  

 Their concern that the budget setting process for Health, 
Housing and Adult Social Care was not working as there 
was routinely a large overspend.  

 
Resolved:  That Members:  
 

1) Note the financial risks outlined in the report 
and the need to continue to maintain a prudent 
contingency and reserves that is reflective of 
the risks set out in the report;  

 
2) Note the continued effective financial 
management across the Council and the 
ongoing delivery of savings; and  

 
3) Note the performance information. 

 
Reason:     To ensure significant financial issues can be 

appropriately dealt with.  
 

18. Work Plan 2018-19  
 
Members gave consideration to the Committee’s draft work 
plan. 
 



Resolved:  That the Committee’s work plan for 2018/19 be 
approved.  

 
Reason:     To ensure that the Committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor D Williams, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.30 pm]. 


